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To,

Shri Md. Abdul Saleem,

Vice President & Agent (Mines)

M/s. The Sandur Manganese & Iron Ores Ltd.
Satyalaya, Door No 266(Old No 80)

Behind Taluka Office, Palace Road, Ward No 1
Sandur-583119

Bellary Dist, Karnataka

fas/Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Ramgad Manganese and Iron

ore Mine, ML 2679 of M/s. The Sandur Manganese & Iron Ore Ltd over an extent of 139.20 ha(as
per Lease deed), in Ramgad Village, Sandur Taluk , Bellary District of Karnataka State.

Sir,
The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in
your above mine during inspection on 15.02.2021 by undersigned in presence of Shri Bharath Kumar,
Manager Mines, Shri Shridhar P. Hegde, Geology Head Mines, Shri J. Subramanyam, Geologist, Shri
Karthik A.K, Mining Engineer and other mining officials:
Rules Nature of Violations observed
45(7) The online Annual return for the year 2019-20 has been submitted by the Lessee;
Following discrepancies are noted in the submitted copy as observed during site
inspection.
Part-11(A)- 1) The Annual return on fixed assets in sec (1), (2) & (3) have not been
reported.
Part-V: i) The total quantity of ROM ore production for Manganese ore has not been
reported correctly in Sec 4.2(b).
iii) There is no mineral treatment plan and there is no generation of
concentrates, Tailings, by-products etc inside the ML area. Sec-7(ii) for
Manganese ore has not been reported correctly.
Part-VI: i) The ROM Production quantity for Manganese ore have not been
reported correctly in Part-VI1 (1) (a).
Part-VI1I: The DMF & NMET amount to be also included in the Cost of production.
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02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable
under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office
within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

T3S/ Y ours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)
Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for kind information to:
1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560001.
Sd/-
(Sandeep Kumar Singh)

Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
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